



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ RFA 48/2022

SH. VISHAL GROVERAppellant

Through: Mr. Rajeev Saini, Advocate
(through vc)

versus

MANJITPALSINGH & ANR.Respondents

Through:

CORAM: MS. PANNA DUTTA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% **16.10.2024**

CM APPL.60816/2024 (u/O V Rule 20 CPC)

1. The present application has been moved by the appellant seeking substituted service on respondent No.1.
2. It is stated in para 4 of the application that respondent No.1 was served by way of publication in newspaper “The Statesman” Overseas Edition in the proceedings before the learned Trial Court.
3. Accordingly, for the reasons stated in the application, I am satisfied that respondent No.1 cannot be served by ordinary process.
4. Therefore, the present application is allowed and notice of present appeal as well as pending application is directed to be served upon Respondent No.1 by way of publication in newspapers i.e. “The Statesman” Overseas Edition for 18.03.2025, the date already fixed.



5. Application stands disposed of.
6. Upon appellant filing process fee within two weeks, publication notice be given dasti to counsel for the appellant who will deposit the requisite publication charges directly with the Press Agency after thoroughly checking/verifying the contents of the notice. The citation be filed within two weeks of the publication.

REGISTRAR

OCTOBER 16, 2024

vk